
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
 

Tuesday, 9th December, 2008, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Council Chamber - Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694342 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available from 9:30 outside the meeting room 

 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public 

 

A.   COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Minutes - 4 November 2008 (Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  

B. GENERAL MATTERS 

C.  MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL APPLICATIONS 

1. Application TM/08/624 - Regularisation of the layout of the gas control compound 
permitted under Permission TM/04/3135 and installation of a new landfill gas flare 
at White Ladies Gas Control Compound, Teston Road, Offham, West Malling; 
Waste Recycling Group (Pages 7 - 22) 

2. Application DO/08/897 - Enclosed facility to retrieve waste and sort it into 
reuseable, recyclable and recoverable fractions by physical means. Sorted 
materials and remaining residual waste to be transported to re-user, recycler, 
reprocessor and waste disposal sites at Aylesham Industrial Estate, Cooting Road, 
Aylesham, Canterbury; Clearers (South East) Ltd (Pages 23 - 38) 

3. Application AS/08/1373 - Retrospective application for composting facility at Land 
adjacent to electricity feeder station, Church Lane, Aldington, Ashford; J Wanstall 
and Sons (Pages 39 - 56) 

D.  DEVELOPMENTS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

1. Proposal TW/08/3503 - Conversion of tennis courts to multi-use games area 
(MUGA) at St Gregory's Catholic Comprehensive School, Reynolds Lane, 
Tunbridge Wells; Governors of St Gregory's Catholic Comprehensive School and 
KCC Children, Families and Education. (Pages 57 - 66) 

2. Proposal SH/08/1061 - Installation of floodlighting to the artificial turf pitch and  to 
the multi-use games area at  Folkestone Academy, Academy Lane, Folkestone; 
KCC Children, Families and Education (Pages 67 - 80) 



3. Proposal TM/08/2857 - New special school, parking, play area, landscaping and 
ancillary works at Wrotham School, Borough Green Road, Wrotham, Sevenoaks; 
KCC Children, Families and Education. (Pages 81 - 118) 

4. Proposal TM/08/2988 - Demolition of a mobile classroom and construction of a new 
single storey classroom block consisting of a music room, ICT suite and small 
multi-purpose teaching area at Leybourne St Peter and St Paul CEP School, 
Rectory Lane North, Leybourne, West Malling; Governors of Leybourne St Peter 
and St Paul CEP School and KCC Children, Families and Education (Pages 119 - 
140) 

E.  COUNTY MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

1. County matter applications  

2. Consultations on applications submitted by District Councils or Government 
Departments  

3. County Council developments  

4. Screening opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 1999  

5. Scoping opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 1999  
(None)  

F.  OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 
(Please note that the background documents referred to in the accompanying papers may 
be inspected by arrangement with the Departments responsible for preparing the report.  
Draft conditions concerning applications being recommended for permission, reported in 
sections C and D, are available to Members in the Members’ Lounge.) 
 
Monday, 1 December 2008 
 



 

41 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 4 November 
2008. 
 
PRESENT: Mr A R Bassam (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Mrs V J Dagger, 
Mr J A Davies, Mr T Gates, Ms A Harrison (Substitute for Mrs E Green), 
Mr W A Hayton, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mrs J Law (Substitute for Mr 
R E King), Mr J F London, Mr T A Maddison, Mr J I Muckle, Mr W V Newman, DL, 
Mr A R Poole, Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr F  Wood-Brignall 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R W Gough 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr J Crossley (Principal Planning Officer), Mr R White (Transport and Development 
Business Manager) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
81. Minutes - 7 October 2008  

(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2008 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

82. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  
(Item A4) 
 
The Committee agreed to postpone the training session scheduled for 19 
November 2008 and also to visit Cornwallis School, Boughton Monchelsea, 
Maidstone on Tuesday, 9 December 2008. 
 

83. Proposal SE/08/1896 - Extension of existing hard paved car park with 
alteration to the line of the existing western boundary fence and widening of 
the entrance drive at Lullingstone County Park, Kingfisher Bridge, Castle 
Road, Eynsford, Dartford; KCC Environment and Regeneration.  
(Item D1- Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 
 
(1)  Mr R W Gough was present for this item pursuant to Committee 
Procedure Rule 2.24 and spoke. 
 
(2)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the receipt of 
additional representations from Eynsford Parish Council, The Eynsford Village 
Society and from Dr C J Harris in opposition to the Proposal.  
 
(3)  The following people addressed the Committee in opposition to the 
Proposal: Dr C J Harris as a representative of Eynsford Parish Council and also in 
a personal capacity; Mr W Croydon on behalf of Shoreham Parish Council; and Mr 

Agenda Item A3

Page 1



 

42 

R Inniss as a rep
[...]
evor May Contractors spoke in reply.  

 
(2)   Mr T A Maddison moved, seconded by Mr S J G Koowaree that the 
recommendations of the Head of Planning Applications Group be agreed subject to 
no use of the multi-use games area being permitted on Sundays after 1400 hours.  

 
(3)  Mr J A Davies moved, seconded by Mrs J Law as an amendment that no 
use of the multi-use games area be permitted on Sundays or Bank Holidays.  

    Amendment Lost by 3 votes to 11. 
 

(4) On being put to the vote, the substantive motion was carried by 10 votes to 
4. 
 
(5) RESOLVED  that permission be granted to the Proposal  subject to 

conditions, including conditions covering the standard time limit; the 
development being carried out in accordance with the permitted details;  
hours of use for the multi-use games area (MUGA) being restricted to 
between the hours of 0800 and 2100 Monday to Friday, 1000 and 1700 on 
Saturdays and Bank Holidays, and 1000 and 1400 on Sundays; erection of a 
2m acoustic fence to the rear of properties in Sewell Close; details of the 

Page 2



 

43 

design and materials of the 2m acoustic fence;  floodlighting only being used 
outside of daylight hours and between the hours of 1500 and 2100 Monday 
to Friday, and 1500 and 17:00 on Saturdays and Bank Holidays; and the 
floodlighting being completely extinguished when the MUGA is not in use. 

 
 

85. Proposal MA/08/1700 - Demolition of existing school buildings, erection of 
new academy, including a new 6 court sports hall, vocational centre 
(indicative footprint only), re-provision of outdoor playing pitches, new 6 
court multi-use games area, 153 car parking spaces, 150 bicycle spaces, 
strategic landscaping works and associated circulatory access roads at the 
New Line Learning Academy, Boughton Lane, Loose, Maidstone; KCC 
Children, Families and Education.  
(Item D3- Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 
 
(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported additional 
corresponden
[...]
Exception” Tests. 
 
(3)  Mrs S V Hohler moved, seconded by Mr J F London that the approach set 
out in paragraph (4) below be adopted. 
   Carried Unanimously 
 
(4)  RESOLVED that the Head of Planning Applications Group be requested to 

facilitate negotiations between the applicants and the Environment Agency 
with the aim of resolving the latter’s objections, and that if the objection is 
withdrawn, she be given delegated powers to approve the Proposal or (if the 
objection is not withdrawn) to refer the proposal to the Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government for her determination in accordance 
with the provisions set out in PPS 25. 

 
 
 

Page 4



 

45 

87. County matter applications dealt with under delegated powers  
(Items E1- E5- Reports by Head of Planning Applications Group) 
 
RESOLVED TO note reports on items dealt with under delegated powers since the 
last meeting relating to:- 
 

(a) County matter applications; 
 

(b) consultations on applications submitted by District Councils or 
Government Departments (None);  

 
(c) County Council developments;  

 
(d) screening opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment 

Regulations 1999; and 
 

(e) scoping opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment 
Regulations 1999 (None). 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 C1.1 

SECTION C 
MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL 

 
Background Documents - the deposited documents; views and representations received as 
referred to in the reports and included in the development proposals dossier for each case; 
and other documents as might be additionally indicated. 

  Item C1 

Regularisation of the layout of the gas control compound 

permitted under planning consent TM/04/3135 and 

installation of a new landfill gas flare at White Ladies Gas 

Control Compound, Teston Road, Offham, Kent – 

TM/08/624 
 

 

 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 9 
December 2008. 
 
A
[...]
site. Given the site currently operates under a previous consent with 
little control over on-site management and HGV movements, granting planning consent 
would allow the County Council to gain some form of development control at the site. With 
appropriate planning conditions in place I am of the opinion that the development proposed 
is acceptable. I therefore recommend accordingly.  

 
 

Recommendation 
 
33. I RECOMMEND that PERMISSION BE GRANTED, SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS covering 

amongst other matters annual waste throughput, vehicle number restrictions, hours of 
operation restrictions, notification of intention to work the extended working day hours, 
submission of a management plan to demonstrate mitigation measures. 

 
 
 

Case Officer:  Angela Watts                                                                                01622 221059 

 

Background Documents:  See Section Heading 
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Item C3Item C3Item C3Item C3 

Retrospective application for a composting facility at land 

adjacent to electricity feeder station, Church Lane, 

Aldington, Ashford – AS/08/1373 

 
A report by the Head of Planning Applications Unit to Planning Application Committee on 9

th
 of 

December 2008. 
 
Application for a retrospective composting facility at land adjacent to electricity feeder station, 
Church Lane, Aldington, Ashford. (AS/08/1373) 
 
Recommendation: Refusal of planning permission 

Local Member: Mr Charles Findlay                                                  Classification: Unrestricted 

 

 C3.1 

The SiteThe SiteThe SiteThe Site    
 

1. The application site lies approximately 2 km to the west of the village of Sellindge, 
approximately 1.5 km to the south east of Smeeth and approximately 2 km to the north east 
of Aldington Village. The application site consists of an existing 0.19 hectare concrete pad 
set on open arable agricultural farmland. The site forms part of a larger farm bu
[...]
ase in disturbance to residential amenity. Taking all 
of the above into account, I advise that the proposed development would be in 
accordance with the aims and objectives of the relevant Development Plan Policies and 
there are no material considerations that would make me recommend refusal of this 
proposal.  

RecommendationRecommendationRecommendationRecommendation    

36. I RECOMMEND that PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT to conditions, covering: 

• Standard time limit;  
• Hours of use for the floodlighting to the MUGA to be restricted to 1600 and 2230 

hours; no use on Bank Holidays; 

• Hours of use for the floodlighting to the ATP be restricted to 1600 and 2200 hours 
Mondays  to Saturdays, 1600 and 1800 on Sundays and no use on Bank Holidays; 

Page 79



Item D2Item D2Item D2Item D2    
Floodlighting to the Artificial Turf Pitch (ATP) and to the Multi-Use Games Area 
(MUGA), Folkestone Academy, Folkestone  – SH/08/1059 
 

 

D2.14  

• Within one month of this permission, details of the revised landscaping scheme shall 
be submitted for the written approval of the County Planning Authority;  

• Car parking shall be accessed only from Kingsmead and shall be kept available for 
use after school hours;  

• The development to be carried out in accordance with the lighting and other detail 
specified in the application and not varied without prior written approval of KCC 
planning. 

• Informative reminding the limits on noise. 
 

Case Officer – Anna Michalska-Dober     01622 696979 

 

Background documents –See section heading 

Page 80



Item D3Item D3Item D3Item D3 

New Special School, at Wrotham School, Borough Green 

Road,  Wrotham – TM/08/2857 
 
 
 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 9 
December 2008. 
 
Application by Kent County Council Children, Families and Education for the erection of a 
new special school, parking, play area, landscaping and ancillary works, Wrotham School, 
Borough Gree
[...]
ers that the review of the public highway would need a separate 
approach by Kent County Council and that it would need investigation, assessing and 
funding found.  
 
Sets out the following advice relating to construction:  
 

• On site facilities must be provided for the parking and turning of all contractors and 
suppliers vehicles along with on site wheel washing facilities.   

• No deliveries be made from the public highway.   

• The public highway must be kept clean of mud and debris occasioned by the 
works.  The use of the vehicle access from the public highway for construction 
access and deliveries must not be used during the school AM drop off and PM 
collection times unless work is programmed outside of the school term. 

• The protection of all pedestrian movements within the site must be maintained at 
all times.   

 

Page 94



Item D3Item D3Item D3Item D3 

New Special School, at Wrotham School, Borough Green Road,  

Wrotham – TM/08/2857 
 

 D3.15 

Concludes by stating that he would support this proposal subject to conditions 
securing on site parking and turning and informatives regarding the requirements 
during the construction phase.  

 

Air Quality Consultant comments that the Air Quality Strategy sets out objectives for 
the main health concerning air pollutants in the UK.  Notes that the air quality 
assessment presents pollutants concentrations in the proximity of the proposed school 
to be well below the Air Quality Objectives.  Also notes that construction dust is 
unlikely to cause any nuisance following the implementation of control measures. 
Therefore, does not consider that air quality is an overriding issue in the determination 
of the planning application. 

 

Noise Consultant comments that the appropriate guidance documents have been 
used and appropriate criteria adopted for the acoustic assessment.  Validated software 
has been used for the prediction of noise levels from nearby roads (i.e. M26 & A227). 
The general co
[...]
conditions. 

Page 108



Item D3Item D3Item D3Item D3 

New Special School, at Wrotham School, Borough Green Road,  

Wrotham – TM/08/2857 
 

 D3.29 

 

RecommendationRecommendationRecommendationRecommendation 

 
74. SUBJECT TO the views of Sport England, I RECOMMEND that the application BE 

REFERRED to the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government, and 
SUBJECT TO her decision, PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT to 
conditions, including conditions covering: 
 
§ the standard time limit, 
§ the development to be carried out in accordance with the permitted details,  
§ external materials in accordance with the submitted scheme, 
§ implementation of appropriate tree protection measures, 
§ implementation and subsequent maintenance of landscaping and planting 

proposals, 
§ details of fencing and paving materials, 
§ noise levels in teaching rooms not to exceed 35dB LAeq,T, in accordance with BB 

93, 
§ external lighting specifications to be agreed, 
§ any necessary condition(s) relating to archaeology, 
§ submission for approval of details drainage, including a drainage strategy to 

ensure that the development does not increase flood risk elsewhere, 
§ potential land contamination, 
§ mitigation measures relating to nesting birds and the protection of the Great 

Crested Newts, including protection of the pond on the site, and proposals for 
ecological enhancements, 

§ provision of access, circulation and parking facilities before the building is first 
occupied or brought into use, and the surfacing and marking out of the area of 
hard standing used by Wrotham School, 

§ maintenance of visibility splays, 
§ on site facilities for the parking and turning of all contractors and suppliers 

vehicles, with no deliveries to be made from the public highway, 
§ the use of the vehicle access from the public highway for construction access and 

deliveries not to be used during the school AM drop off and PM collection times 
unless work is programmed outside of the school term, 

§ the public highway to be kept clean of mud and debris occasioned by the works, 
including provision of on site wheel washing facilities, 

§ the protection of all pedestrian movements within the site during construction to 
be maintained at all times, 

§ submission for approval of a School Travel Plan, and 
§ any necessary condition(s) required by Sport England. 

 
75. I FURTHER RECOMMEND THAT the applicant BE ADVISED of the following 

informative: 
 

§ Account should be taken of Environment Agency’s advice relating to drainage, 
groundwater protection, waste management and pollution prevention during 
construction. 

§ Account should be taken of Natural England’s advice relating to protected 
species. 

 
Case officer - Paul Hopkins                      01622 221051                                      

 
Background documents - See section heading 

Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 to Item D3Appendix 1 to Item D3Appendix 1 to Item D3Appendix 1 to Item D3    

08/aa/pac/110408 – Wrotham/Notes D3.30  

APPLICATION TM/08/2857 – NEW SPECIAL SCHOOL, PARKING, PLAY AREA, 

LANDSCAPING AND ANCILLARY WORKS AT WROTHAM SCHOOL, BOROUGH 

GREEN ROAD, WROTHAM 

 
NOTES of a Planning Applications Committee Members’ site meeting at Wrotham 
School on Tuesday, 4 November 2008. 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Mr J F London (Chairman), Mrs V J Dagger (local Member),  
Mr W A Hayton, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr T A Maddison, Mr J I Muckle, Mr W V 
Newman, Mr A R Poole and Mr F Wood-Brignall.   
 
OFFICERS: Mrs S Thompson, Mr J Crossley and Mr P Hopkins (Planning); and Mr A 
Tait (Legal and Democratic Services). 
 
TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL: Cllrs D Evans, B Luker, Mrs S 
Murray and Ms M Geary (Planning). 
 
PARISH COUNCILS: Mr H Rayner, Mr P Gillin (Wrotham).  Mrs Murray was also a 
representative of Borough Green PC. 
 
THE APPLICANTS: Mr R Collier (KCC Children, Families and Education) with Mr J 
McNamara (
[...]
  

32. SUBJECT TO the receipt of further consultee views and representations by the date of 
the Committee Meeting, I RECOMMEND that PERMISSION BE GRANTED, SUBJECT 
TO the imposition of conditions, amongst others, including conditions covering: 

 

− the standard time limit; 

− the development to be carried out in accordance with the permitted details; 

− before the commencement of the development hereby permitted, flood-proofing 
measures shall be submitted to, and approved by the County Planning Authority (in 
consultation with the Environment Agency); 

− before the commencement of the development hereby permitted, safeguarding 
measures to protect the building from cricket balls shall be submitted to, and 
approved by the County Planning Authority (in consultation with Leybourne Cricket 
Club). 

 
  

Case officer – Julian Moat       01622 696978                          

 
Background documents - See Section heading  

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Page 132



Item D4 Item D4 Item D4 Item D4  

Demolition of mobile classroom and construction of new single 

storey classroom block, Leybourne CE Primary School – TM/08/2988  

 

 D4.15 

    

AppendixAppendixAppendixAppendix    

    

Letter from Leybourne Parish Council following Site Meeting 

    

Jeremy Crossley     Leybourne Parish Council 

Principal Planning Officer    Leybourne Village Hall 

Kent County Council     Little Market Row 

Invicta House      Leybourne, Kent. ME19 5QL 

County Hall 

Maidstone 

ME14 1XX      25 November 2008  

 

Planning Application TM/08/2988 

 

Dear Jeremy, 

 

Following yesterday’s onsite meeting to review the above planning application the Parish 

Council would wish to make the following observations for review and consideration. 

 

The Parish Council as you were aware had expressed concern that the planning 

application was misleading in that it gave the impression that the mobile classroom 

wo
[...]
, Teston Road, Offham, West Malling; Waste Recycling Group
	C2 Application DO/08/897 - Enclosed facility to retrieve waste and sort it into reuseable, recyclable and recoverable fractions by physical means. Sorted materials and remaining residual waste to be transported to re-user, recycler, reprocessor and waste disposal sites at Aylesham Industrial Estate, Cooting Road, Aylesham, Canterbury; Clearers (South East) Ltd
	C3 Application AS/08/1373 - Retrospective application for composting facility at Land adjacent to electricity feeder station, Church Lane, Aldington, Ashford; J Wanstall and Sons
	D1 Proposal TW/08/3503 - Conversion of tennis courts to multi-use games area (MUGA) at St Gregory's Catholic Comprehensive School, Reynolds Lane, Tunbridge Wells; Governors of St Gregory's Catholic Comprehensive School and KCC Children, Families and Education.
	D2 Proposal SH/08/1061 - Installation of floodlighting to the artificial turf pitch and  to the multi-use games area at  Folkestone Academy, Academy Lane, Folkestone; KCC Children, Families and Education
	D3 Proposal TM/08/2857 - New special school, parking, play area, landscaping and ancillary works at Wrotham School, Borough Green Road, Wrotham, Sevenoaks; KCC Children, Families and Education.
	Item D3 - Appendix 1
	Item D3 - Appendix 2

	D4 Proposal TM/08/2988 - Demolition of a mobile classroom and construction of a new single storey classroom block consisting of a music room, ICT suite and small multi-purpose teaching area at Leybourne St Peter and St Paul CEP School, Rectory Lane North, Leybourne, West Malling; Governors of Leybourne St Peter and St Paul CEP School and KCC Children, Families and Education
	E.  COUNTY MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS



Minutes of the meeting


 

46 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 9 December 
2008. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R E King (Chairman), Mr A R Bassam (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs V J Dagger, Mr J A Davies, Mr C G Findlay (Substitute for Mr C Hibberd), 
Mr T Gates, Mrs E Green, Mr W A Hayton, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr G A Horne MBE, 
Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr J F London, Mr T A Maddison, Mr J I Muckle, 
Mr W V Newman, DL, Mr A R Poole, Mr R Tolputt (Substitute for Mrs P A V 
Stockell) and Mr F  Wood-Brignall 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr J Crossley (Principal Planning Officer), Mr R White (Transport and Development 
Business Manager) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
88. Minutes - 4 November 2008  

(Item A3) 
 
(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported that in respect of Minute 
83, the Secretary of State had decided that the County Planning Authority could 
determine the Lullingstone Country Park application as it deemed fit.  
 
(2)  In respect of Minute 86, the Head of Planning Applications Group reported 
that the applicants had agreed to provide further details to the Environment Agency 
in respect of the flood risk mitigation measures required to overcome their objection 
to the Queensborough Children’s Centre application.  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2008 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

89. Application TM/08/624 - Regularisation of the layout of the gas control 
compound permitted under Permission TM/04/3135 and installation of a new 
landfill gas flare at White Ladies Gas Control Compound, Teston Road, 
Offham, West Malling; Waste Recycling Group  
(Item C1) 
 
(1)  Mrs C Innes from Offham Parish Council, Mr D Stretton and Mr M Balfour 
addressed the Committee in opposition to the application.  Mr D Humpheson (RPS) 
and Ms J Kwambe (Infinis) spoke in reply as the applicants.  
 
(2)  During discussion of this application, Members asked for further details on 
acoustics and lighting.  
 
(3)  Mr J I Muckle moved, seconded by Mr T A Maddison that consideration of 
this matter be deferred pending a Members’ site visit. 
    Carried Unanimously 



 

47 

 
(4)   RESOLVED that consideration of this matter be deferred pending a Members’ 

site visit and further information on acoustics and lighting. 
 

90. Application DO/08/897 - Enclosed facility to retrieve waste and sort it into 
reuseable, recyclable and recoverable fractions by physical means. Sorted 
materials and remaining residual waste to be transported to re-user, recycler, 
reprocessor and waste disposal sites at Aylesham Industrial Estate, Cooting 
Road, Aylesham, Canterbury; Clearers (South East) Ltd  
(Item C2) 
 
(1)  A revised plan of the site was tabled to replace the version in the report 
which had become distorted during the printing process. 
 
(2)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported correspondence from 
Aylesham Parish Council expressing concerns about certain aspects of the 
application.  The Committee agreed that these concerns should be addressed 
when preparing the detailed conditions. 
 
(3)   RESOLVED that permission be granted to the application subject to 
conditions including conditions covering annual waste throughput; vehicle number 
restrictions; hours of operation restrictions; notification of intention to work the 
extended working day hours; and submission of a management plan to 
demonstrate mitigation measures. 
 
 

91. Application AS/08/1373 - Retrospective application for composting facility at 
Land adjacent to electricity feeder station, Church Lane, Aldington, Ashford; 
J Wanstall and Sons  
(Item C3) 
 
The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee that this 
application had been withdrawn. 
 

92. Proposal TW/08/3503 - Conversion of tennis courts to multi-use games area 
(MUGA) at St Gregory's Catholic Comprehensive School, Reynolds Lane, 
Tunbridge Wells; Governors of St Gregory's Catholic Comprehensive School 
and KCC Children, Families and Education.  
(Item D1) 
 

RESOLVED that permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, 
including conditions covering the standard time limit; the development being carried 
out in accordance with the permitted details; the school car parking area being 
made available for the users of the Multi Use Games Area after school hours; tree 
and hedge protection during the installation; and the development being carried out 
in accordance with the permitted details. 
 
 

93. Proposal SH/08/1061 - Installation of floodlighting to the artificial turf pitch 
and  to the multi-use games area at  Folkestone Academy, Academy Lane, 
Folkestone; KCC Children, Families and Education  
(Item D2) 
 



 

48 

RESOLVED that:-  

(a) permission be granted to the proposal subject  to conditions, including 
conditions covering the standard time limit; hours of use for the floodlighting of 
the multi-use games area being restricted to between 1600 and 2230 hours 
with no use on Bank Holidays;  hours of use for the floodlighting of the artificial 
turf pitch being restricted to between 1600 and 2200 hours Mondays  to 
Saturdays, between 1600 and 1800 hours on Sundays with no use on Bank 
Holidays; details of the revised landscaping scheme being submitted for the 
written approval of the County Planning Authority within a month of the date of 
the permission;  car parking only being accessed from Kingsmead and being 
kept available for use after school hours;  the development being carried out in 
accordance with the lighting and other detail specified in the application and 
not varied without prior written approval of the County Planning Authority; and  

 
(b)  the applicants be reminded by Informative of the existing limits on noise 

levels. 
 
 

94. Proposal TM/08/2857 - New special school, parking, play area, landscaping 
and ancillary works at Wrotham School, Borough Green Road, Wrotham, 
Sevenoaks; KCC Children, Families and Education.  
(Item D3) 
 
(1)  Mr A R Poole and Mrs S V Hohler made declarations of Personal Interest as 
they had expressed a view on the proposal at a previous stage.  They took no part in 
the decision-making.  In addition, Mrs V J Dagger made a declaration of Personal 
Interest for the same reason. She addressed the Committee in her capacity as local 
Member and took no part in the decision-making process.  
 
(2)  Correspondence from Sport England withdrawing its objections was tabled. 
 
(3)  Mr H Rayner from Wrotham Parish Council addressed the Committee in 
support of the proposal whilst drawing attention to some of the Parish Council’s 
traffic concerns. Mr M Balfour, Chairman of Governors of Grange Park School spoke 
in reply.  
 
(4)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a)  the proposal be referred to the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government as a departure from the Development Plan, and subject to her 
decision, permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, 
including conditions covering the standard time limit; the development being 
carried out in accordance with the permitted details; external materials in 
accordance with the submitted scheme; implementation of appropriate tree 
protection measures; implementation and subsequent maintenance of 
landscaping and planting proposals; details of fencing and paving materials; 
noise levels in teaching rooms not exceeding 35dB LAeq,T, in accordance with 
Building Bulletin 93; external lighting specifications being agreed; any 
necessary conditions relating to archaeology; submission for approval of 
drainage details, including a drainage strategy to ensure that the 
development does not increase flood risk elsewhere; prevention of potential 
land contamination; mitigation measures relating to nesting birds and the 
protection of the Great Crested Newts, including protection of the pond on 
the site, and proposals for ecological enhancements; provision of access, 



 

49 

circulation and parking facilities before the building is first occupied or 
brought into use, and the surfacing and marking out of the area of hard 
standing used by Wrotham School; maintenance of visibility splays; on site 
facilities for the parking and turning of all contractors’ and suppliers’ vehicles, 
with no deliveries being made from the public highway; the use of the vehicle 
access from the public highway for construction access and deliveries not 
being used during the school AM drop off and PM collection times unless 
work is programmed outside of the school term; the public highway being 
kept clean of mud and debris occasioned by the works, including provision of 
on site wheel washing facilities; the protection of all pedestrian movements 
within the site during construction being maintained at all times; submission 
for approval of a School Travel Plan, and any necessary conditions required 
by Sport England; and 

 
(b)  the applicants be advised by Informative that account should be taken of the 

Environment Agency’s advice relating to drainage, groundwater protection, 
waste management and pollution prevention during construction; and that 
account should be taken of Natural England’s advice relating to protected 
species. 

 
 

95. Proposal TM/08/2988 - Demolition of a mobile classroom and construction of 
a new single storey classroom block consisting of a music room, ICT suite 
and small multi-purpose teaching area at Leybourne St Peter and St Paul CEP 
School, Rectory Lane North, Leybourne, West Malling; Governors of 
Leybourne St Peter and St Paul CEP School and KCC Children, Families and 
Education  
(Item D4) 
 
(1)  Mr R Ulph from Leybourne Parish Council and Mr D Hopper from Leybourne 
Cricket Club addressed the Committee in opposition to the proposal.  Mrs V 
Dunnett, Head Teacher at Leybourne CEP School spoke in reply. 
 
(2)  On being put to the vote, the Head of Planning Applications Group’s 
recommendations were carried unanimously with 1 Abstention.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that permission be granted to the proposal (as amended) 
subject to conditions, including conditions covering the standard time limit; the 
development being carried out in accordance with the permitted details; details of 
flood-proofing measures being submitted to and approved by the County Planning 
Authority (in consultation with the Environment Agency) before commencement of 
the development; and details of safeguarding measures to protect the building from 
cricket balls being submitted to, and approved by the County Planning Authority (in 
consultation with Leybourne Cricket Club) before commencement of the 
development. 
 
 

96. County matter applications  
(Item E1) 
 
RESOLVED to note reports on items dealt with under delegated powers since the 
last meeting relating to:- 
 



 

50 

(a) County matter applications; 
 

(b) consultations on applications submitted by District Councils or 
Government Departments (None);  

 
(c) County Council developments;  

 
(d) Screening opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment 

Regulations 1999; and  
 

(e) Scoping opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment 
Regulations 1999 (None). 

 
 

 
 


